## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-259**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FROM THE TIDES CENTER / CONNECT HUMANITY BUILD BETTER BROADBAND PROGRAM AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$20,000

**WHEREAS**, in February 2022, the City of Elk Grove (City) applied to the Tides Center / Connect Humanity project for a Build Better Broadband grant to address digital equity; and

**WHEREAS**, in March 2022, it was announced that the City was selected as a grant winner; and

**WHEREAS**, as part of the Build Better Broadband grant, the City has been awarded \$20,000 towards furthering digital equity activities.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby

- 1) Authorizes the City Manager to accept grant funding in the amount of \$20,000 from the Tides Center / Connect Humanity program related to the Build Better Broadband grant and to take all actions and execute all documents reasonably necessary to accept and implement the grant; and
- 2) Amends the Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget to appropriate the Build Better Broadband grant as follows:

## **Strategic Initiatives Grants**

Revenue (2471241-3440200): \$20,000

Expenses (2471241-5202101): \$20,000; and

3) Approves re-appropriation in the Fiscal Year 2023-24 Budget of any Grant funds not expended in the current fiscal year.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12<sup>th</sup> day of October 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-259

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 12, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California